

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PORTOLA PACKAGING, INC.

and

Case 28-CA-067274

MARTA MAGALLON CORONA, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-067345

JORGE GARCIA, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-070621

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION, LOCAL NO. 99**

PORTOLA PACKAGING, INC.

Employer

and

Case 28-RC-067973

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION, LOCAL NO. 99**

Petitioner

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Sandra L. Lyons
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602) 640-2133
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178
Sandra.lyons@nrlb.gov

Table of Contents

I.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
II.	BACKGROUND	3
A.	Respondent’s Operations	3
B.	Union Organizing Campaign and Representation Election	3
III.	DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS.....	4
A.	The ALJ Found that Respondent Violated Section 8(a) (1) by Promulgating an Overly-Broad and Discriminatory Rules Prohibiting Employees From Discussing their Wages with other Employees and Prohibiting Employees from Discussing What Occurred in Meetings with Supervisors with Other Employees.....	4
1.	The ALJ’s Findings.....	4
2.	The Record Evidence	5
3.	Legal Analysis.....	5
B.	The ALJ Found that Respondent Violated Section 8(a) (1) by Threatening Employees with Discharge and Unspecified Reprisal for Engaging in Protected, Concerted Activities.....	9
1.	The ALJ’s Findings.....	9
2.	The Record Evidence	9
3.	Legal Analysis.....	10
C.	The ALJ Found that Various Statements made by Labor Relations Consultant Armando Talencon Violated Section 8(a) (1) of the Act.....	12
1.	The ALJ’s Findings.....	12
2.	The Record Facts.....	12
3.	Legal Analysis.....	14
D.	The ALJ Found that Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) by Interrogating Employees, Threatening Employees and Creating an Unlawful Impression of Surveillance.	16
1.	The ALJ’s Findings.....	16
2.	The Record Evidence	16
3.	Legal Analysis.....	17

E.	The ALJ Found That Respondent’s Letter To Employees “Demanding” that They Vote “No” in the Upcoming Representation Election Violated Section 8(a)(1).....	19
1.	The ALJ’s Findings.....	19
2.	The Record Facts.....	20
3.	Legal Analysis.....	21
F.	The ALJ Found that Supervisor Franco Interrogated and Threatened Employees with a Reduction in Benefits and Wages in Violation of Section 8(a)(1).....	22
1.	The ALJ’s Findings.....	22
2.	The Record Evidence	22
3.	Legal Analysis.....	23
G.	Respondent Maintained an Overly-Broad and Discriminatory Rule in its Employee Handbook in Violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.	24
1.	The ALJ’s Findings.....	24
2.	The Record Facts.....	25
3.	Legal Analysis.....	25
H.	Credibility Determinations of the ALJ.....	28
1.	The ALJ’s Findings.....	28
2.	Legal Analysis.....	28
IV.	CONCLUSION	29

Table of Authorities

<u>Aluf Plastics</u> , 314 NLRB 706 (1994).....	10
<u>Claremont Resort and Spa</u> , 344 NLRB 832 (2005)	29
<u>Crown Plaza Hotel</u> , 352 NLRB 382 (2004).....	29
<u>Double D Construction Group, Inc.</u> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003).....	29
<u>Douglas Aircraft Co.</u> , 308 NLRB 1217 (1992).....	21
<u>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</u> , 330 NLRB 287 (1999)	28
<u>Frenchy's K & T and Earl's News Stand</u> , 247 NLRB 1212 (1980).....	14
<u>Keco Industries</u> , 276 NLRB 1469 (1985)	21
<u>Lafayette Park Hotel</u> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	28
<u>Leather Center</u> , 312 NLRB 521 (1993)	29
<u>Lutheran Heritage Village Livonia</u> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	8
<u>Meyers Industries, Inc.</u> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	13
<u>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</u> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	13
<u>NLRB V. Link-Belt Co.</u> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941)	10
<u>Norris/O'Bannon</u> , 307 NLRB 1236 (1992)	29
<u>Overseas Motors</u> , 299 NLRB 1086 (1990)	11
<u>Painters and Allied Trades District Council No. 51 (Manganaro Corporation, Maryland)</u> , 321 NLRB 158 (1996)	8, 31
<u>Parts Depot, Inc.</u> , 332 NLRB 670 (2000)	9
<u>Reno Hilton</u> , 282 NLRB 819 (1987).....	21
<u>Riley-Beaird</u> , 259 NLRB 1339 fn. 2	9
<u>Sahara Coal Co. v. Fitts</u> , 39 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<u>Samaritan Medical Center</u> , 319 NLRB 392 (1995)	8
<u>Standard Drywall Products</u> , 91 NLRB 544 (1995)	8, 31
<u>Teletech Holdings, Inc.</u> , 333 NLRB 402 (2001).....	29
<u>Universal Camera Corp.</u> , 179 F. 2d 749 (2d Cir., 1950).....	11
<u>Valleydale Packers, Inc.</u> , 238 NLRB 1340 (1978).....	24
<u>Vogt-Conant Co.</u> , 248 NLRB 500 fn. 4 (1980)	14

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PORTOLA PACKAGING, INC.

and

Case 28-CA-067274

MARTA MAGALLON CORONA, An Individual

and

Case 28-CA-067345

JORGE GARCIA, An Individual

and

Case 28-CA-070621

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION,
LOCAL NO. 99**

PORTOLA PACKAGING, INC.

Employer

and

Case 28-RC-067973

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION,
LOCAL NO. 99**
